has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below and is consistent with the accounting

policies adopted by the Group.

The Statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, and because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of Kasen International

Holdings Limited had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2016 or at any future date.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with the historical information of the Group as

set out in the published interim report of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2016 and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 1

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group
as at 30

June 2016

Audited
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Target
Company
as at 31
October

2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7) (note 8)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 884,134 3,202 887,336
Prepaid lease payments
– non-current portion 46,695 – 46,695

Intangible assets 424 909 1,333
Goodwill – – 688,049 (127,000) 561,049
Investment in a subsidiary – – 743,088 (743,088) –

Deferred tax assets 64,919 – 64,919
Deposits paid for acquisition of
land use rights 43,962 – 43,962

Prepaid deposits for acquisition
of property, plant and
equipment and intangible
assets – 247 247

1,040,134 4,358 1,605,541

Current assets
Available-for-sale investments 113,667 – 113,667
Inventories 69,147 – 69,147
Properties under development 2,789,065 – 2,789,065
Properties held for sale 1,389,564 – 1,389,564
Amount due from non-
controlling
interests of a subsidiary 20,000 – 20,000

Trade, bills and other
receivables 1,070,372 1,815 1,072,187

Prepaid lease payments – current
portion 1,271 467 1,738

Tax recoverable 8,401 4,653 13,054
Prepaid land appreciation tax 9,659 – 9,659
Pledged bank deposits 27,331 – 27,331
Restricted bank deposit for
property development business 1,869 – 1,869

Bank balances and cash 128,086 144,933 (3,000) 270,019

5,628,432 151,868 5,777,300
Assets of a disposal group
classified
as held for sale 1,411,188 – 1,411,188

7,039,620 151,868 7,188,488

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 2

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities –

Continued

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group
as at 30

June 2016

Audited
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Target
Company
as at 31
October

2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7) (note 8)

Current liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables 1,577,842 48,306 200,000 1,826,148
Deposits received in respect of

pre-sale of properties 889,052 – 889,052
Bank and other borrowings

– due within one year 575,649 – 575,649
Exchangeable bonds 136,346 – 136,346
Tax payable 65,309 – 65,309
Amounts due to non-controlling

interests of subsidiaries 151,174 – 151,174

3,395,372 48,306 3,643,678
Liabilities of a disposal group

classified
as held for sale 994,542 – 994,542

4,389,914 48,306 4,638,220

Net current assets 2,649,706 103,562 2,550,268

Total assets less current
liabilities 3,689,840 107,920 4,155,809

Non-current liabilities
Contingent consideration – – 543,088 543,088
Deferred tax liabilities 153,239 – 153,239
Bank and other borrowings

– due after one year 295,127 – 295,127

448,366 – 991,454

NET ASSETS 3,241,474 107,920 3,164,355

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,735 10,000 (10,000) 1,735
Reserves 3,136,342 97,920 (97,920) (127,000) (3,000) 3,006,342

Equity attributable to owners of
the company 3,138,077 107,920 3,008,077

Non-controlling interests 103,397 – 52,881 156,278

TOTAL EQUITY 3,241,474 107,920 3,164,355

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 3

(b) Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

1. The balances are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement

of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2016 as set out in the Group’s

published interim results for the period ended 30 June 2016.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the

Target Company as at 31 October 2016 as set out in Appendix III to this circular.